problem initially occurred when eight victims 
of the illegal investment reported to the Criminal 
Investigation Agency (Bareskrim) of the police on 
February 3, 2022. The victims stated that they had 
suffered losses from illegal investments with the 
Binomo application, reaching Rp. 2,400,000,000 
(two billion four hundred million rupiah).5 Not only 
did they report the application, but the victims also 
reported the owner and several partners who helped 
promote the trading application. In the case of the 
Binomo application fraud, the reported party, Indra 
Kesuma alias Indra Kenz, lost Rp.